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1221 Newton Street,
Brookland, D. C.
Feb, 14, 1991.

i
ilre C. A. Evans, ;’,7

150 Fifth Ave.,
New York City.

My deer Mr. Evans:

Three weeks ago I received a letter from Dr. C. J.

Lin inviting me to join the staff of the history department &t
the Fukien Christian University, Shaowu, China. He informed me
that he has already contacted with you concerning my return in
the near future. However, he suggested that should I not hear
from you, it is better for me to get in touch with you directly
regarding my plens. I em wost eppreciative to know that you will
help me to arrange for my passage home.

I shall be ready to leave Washington ip the early
part of August in order to arrive Shaowu in time for the fall
term. If you would be so kind as to furnish me & clergy certificate
across tihe continent, I shall be very much obliged. Can you advise
me which route is the prettiest sand not expensive frow this city
to San Francisco? With respect to the steamer ticket, is there
any chunce for the sprlication of the clergy certificate? The
tourist class of the President line (for instance, S.3. Presi-
dent Coolidge) will be suiteble for me, If it isn't toco much
trouble for you, I would like to have your assistance in find-
ing out the sailing schedulesfor me.

A thousand thanks for all the trouble!

Sincerely yours,

/(M/é,«/t’w Ao,

Julla I.E. Chen.

%J/ e
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Pebruary 17, 1941

Mss Julia I. H. Chen
1221 Newton Street
anm. D. CO

Dear !iss Chem:

Just yestorday I was reading Dr. Lin's letter regarding the
invitation that has beon extended to you to jJoin Fukion Christian
University. Apparently he was anxious to have you reach Shaowu in time
for the Spring Semester. However, as yowr letter was likewise delayed
this seenc impossible. Por the time being, therefore, I think it is
best for us to explore the poseibility of us getting reservations for
you early in August, and the route aoross continent ean be arranged later
one

The loan of $300,00 which we are suthorized to make will hardly
permit of your traveling as second olass. Are you prepared to travel
third class? Or, have you other meams vhich would supplement the loean
from the University?

At the present time the sailings for August are mot announced
and the best we can do is to file an application for the boat sailing
next to that date,

Will you not kindly write me further as soon as possible so
that we can take immediate steps toward securing your reservatiom.

With many thanks for writing, I am

Very truly yours,

Ce A. EVANS




1221 Newton St
Brookland, D.C.
Feb. 18, 1941

Mr. C. A. Evaas,
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York City.

Deer [Mr. Evans:

Many thanks for your kind letter which resched
me this afterncon.

As regerds the traveling expenses, I heve no idza
about how much it will cost from here home. Can you tell me
&, proximztely now much for the second class together with tae
train fere? If it is about fifty dollsrs beyond the prcposed
loan, may be I shall be able to manage it., If it is lots more
than §350.00, then I have no fund to supplement. Is it possibie
for tie University to loan wme snother fifty doilars?

I don't mind to travel by third class if I &m not
such & bad seilor. Last time when I came to the Stutes, inspite
of the fact that I took tahe second class of & nice steamer, I
could hardly get up und almost ate nothing throughout tae voyage.
Therefore, I aa afreid that shouild I try third class this time,

I might be even worse and shall not be fitful to work when I
reach the destination,

Any way, please kindly find out the approximate cost

for me, then we'll decide wnat to take. Thenk you very much for
your assistance .

With best wishes,

P.S. Yow much will the third class Sincerely yours,

cost? Will you &lso find out for me? / / . M/f Z;“

Thank you.

Julia I.H. Chen.




nlSMQlI.K.M
1221 ¥Wewton Street
Mlﬂ,D.Co

Dear Miss Chem:

Pardon my not samswering your letter of Februsry 18th
more promptly. However, resently we have gone through some re-
organization prosesses in our office which has delsyed routine
work.

As a staff member of Fukien you will be able to ervas
the continent for around $60,00. Third class fare on the Pagifie

will amount to about $110,00. Seeond elass would be in the meighbor-
hood of $225.00 according to the boat available. Travel and expenses
in China may run to $100,00 more bofore you arrive at Fukiem.

We shall mot hesitate to adwvance you an additional $50.00
if you find it necessary to have same, although the paying beaeck of
this smount in local currenscy would be rather diffioult.

Please do not worry too much sbout this as we will all
know more about the situation when the time approacshes for your
salling, We ocan, however, prooeed to get your clergy certificates
which you will be able to use at any time you need to travel. Easteran
and Western blanks are enclosed herewith,

Very truly yours,

C. A. EVARS
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letter from Julia I. H. Chen March 9, 1941

March 10, 1941
To “hom It Kay Concern:

This is to certifly thoet Kiss Juliec I. H. Chen
is & regulir mewber of the stuff &t Fukien Christicn Uni—_
versity.

Fukien Christi.n University is &« miscioncry
institution founded «nd chiefly su.ported by the following
Mission Boards:
imerican Board of Commissioners for Foreign !issions
Church Yissionary Society
Bourd of Foreign llissions of the Methodist Episconal Church
Board of Foreign Missions of the Reformed Church in /merica

Ve believe diss Chon to re fully entitled to

receive ¢ clergy {are certificate.

Very truly yours,




March 10, 1341

To "hom It May Concern:

This i3 to certify thet Miss Juliz I. H. Chen
is a regular member of the staff at Fukien Christian Uni-
versity.

Fukien Christiun University is a missioncry
institution founded and chiefly supported by the following
Mission Boards:
imerican Board of Commissioners for Foreign Missions
Church {issionury Society
Board of Foreign Missions of the Methodist Episcooal Church
Board of Foreign Missions of the Reformed Church in imerica

iie believe kiss Chen to be fully entitled to

receive & clergy fure certificute.

Very truly yours,




Miss Julis I, H. Chem
1221 Newton Strect
Brookland, D, C.

Dear Miss Chem:

Singe discussing with you in
to China, many pwstions have been raised
bo acocmplished, Ths principal thimg is what
The Ameriocsn President Lines are mo lomger
is hoped that in the newr future a boat will be

Do you wish us to prooceed with en endeavor

other sailing which is possible, and how do feel
boat?

With every good wish, I sm _
Very truly yours,

Ce Ao EVANS,
Asting Exesutive Seorvtary and
Assooiate Treasurer.




1221 Newton St.
Brookland, D.C.
June <4, 1941

M. C. L. Evans
150 Fifth Avenue
New York City

Dear Mr. Fvens:

Many thanks to your kind note of June 1l8th.
I wust apologize this delejyed reply on account of my
bad cold which confined me in bed for days.

I heurd tnis morning that some of tane hweri-
can Liners will assume operation at the end of August
or the beginning of Septeuber. Are there &ny other sail-
ings beside the President Lines? I'1l be very grateful
if you find out for me their seiling dates and charges.

Very bad news reached me Lhrgpfdﬁys ago. My fa-
ther sent me an air mail letter frofi Singapore stating

that our city, Foochow, has fallen into the Japanese
nands since April 21. The occupation of the city has
brought enormous destruction of property and loss of
lives. The whereabouts of our relatives sre still un-
known.

The joint is that Dr. Lin's letter which reached ue
in Februery zdvised me to go Shezowu tiarough Foochow. Now
owing to the recent turn of events I have no idea how to
zet to Shzowu frou chenghai. I like to avoid passing through
any occupied area. Do you hapien to know any other way to
get tnere?

No, I don't like to gu by & Jupanese boat. Iy trip
has to be postponed if there are no other sailings availia-
ble. iuch obliged for &ll the trouble.

With best wishes,

Very truly yours,
N FH

Julis I. H. Chen




Miss Julia I. H. Chan
1221 Yewton Street
W.DOCQ

Dear Miss Chem:

Your letter of Jvme 24th is at hand and I am enslosing
s letter which we are forwarding to a growp of Chinese friends who
are beck for Chins, This will snmwer your question sbowt
sailings for the time being.

The best way for you to go is by way of Shanghal and keep
in touch with our Mission Treasurers' offise. Awy individual therein
will be able to help you in arranging the sailings for Feoshow or travel
imto the imterior by scme other route, They will inow best.

VYery sincerely yours,

CAE/B
0.




1221 Newton St.
Brookland, D.C.
June 27, 1941

Mr. C. A. Evans
150 Fifth Avenue
New York City

Lear i‘r. Fvans:

Your letter of June 25th was received. Thank
you very umuch for it. Yesterda; I have a conference
with my professors (a committee of advisers for my the-
sis). At first they told me that my oral exzminetions
will be taken in July, so tnat I could return China in
August. But now somie of them have changed their aminds,
end decided to go away during the next two months. Hence,
my oral examinations muet be postponed until the end of
August.

Since I can not afford to leave Aumerica without
attaining the Ph. D. degree, I'l. have to be patient and

wait until taen in orcer to complete thelast stege of my
effort. Will you kindl; list .y nauie in the ssilings at
the beginning of September?

By the way there is a rriend of mine, Miss Vir-
giaia Tsien, who also came from Hwe Nen College, &nd is
planning to return to Foochow. It would be marvelilous if
she could accompany me home. Can you list her name in the
same sailing date with me? Your kindness is deeply appre-
ciated.

¥ith best wishes,

Sincerely yours,

/«Mu R Ao
( Julia\I. H. Chen.




1221 Newton Street,
Brookland, D.C.
July 19, 1941

Mr. C. £. Evans
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York, N.Y.

Degr Mr. Fvens:

Your letter of July 17th was received. Thank
you & thousand times for the valuable information, which
I certainly will regard &s confidential.

As otiner lines are not practical for my purpose,
I choose the American President Line. However, I cannot
afford to pay $365 for the first class pascage; therefore,
I have to take the steerage births for ¢90. Will you kind-
1y wake two reservetions of the steerage births for my
friend and me? Miss Ts'ien, as I have told you earlier,
is m, classmate from Hwa Nan College. She is going back
to the same cit; with we and will work in a Christian
instituticn too,.

I wish that we could sail in August. But on
account of my oral exams, our sailings have to be post-

poned until the beginning of September. I hope that
conditions will not grow worse before then.

With bect wisnes,
Very sincerely yours,

%WZ,«; SA Bl

Julia I.H. Chen.




July 29, 1941

Hiss Julia I, He Chen
1221 Tewton Street
Brookland, Viashe., De. Ce.

Dear !iss Chen:

I have been working on your request for passage sometime
in September but without results. The Ameriocan President Lines
are now operating only first-glass steamers, and the first ome
will leave Ootober 17. There are other possibilities on Dutsh
liners by way of lanila, but this requires at least six people %o
£i1l a third-class room. It is possible there will be a sailing
early in September on ome of these boats, and, il you wish me to
make the effort, I will ascertain if there are any applicatiems
which will assist you in sesuring such a passage. You will under-
stand, of course, that recemt conditions make it even more diffi.
cult to secur: sailings for the Oriemt.

With every good wish, I am
Very truly yours,




1221 Newton St.,
Brookland, D.C.
Aug. 13, 1941

¥r. C.A. Tvans,
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York City.

Dear Mr. Evans: '4
Thank you ever so much for you Tetter of July 29th. I have
been sick last week, so I could not answer it right away.

Two days zgo I received = letter from uy sunt in Shanghai
«dvising me not to return China through Shanghai, because since the
occupation of Foochow by the Jepeanese, there is no route to reach
Shaowu from that port. In the ueantime uy relatives in Foochow &are
trying to get away.

My father is in Singapore. He end uy aunt hoth suggeoted that
it is better for me to sail to Singepore, and from whence to Caina.
I don't really know how to cdecide, because it seems that Singapore
will be involved in the turmoil too.

I eam very anxious to get to Shaowu, a«nd begin uwy work. But
now to get there is indeed & greast problem. According to your'"Sum-
asary of the Shipping Situation on the Pacific", there are wodern
freighters uaking weekly seilings to Singapore from New York. Would
it be too much trouble for jyou to find out whether taere are fares
less than $355, and wnether there is room availzble for my friend
and me?

Yes, I understand perfectly well that recent conditions make
it unusuaily difficult to secure ssilings for the Crient. I greatly

appreciate jyourkind assistance.

Tith best regerds,

Very truly yours,

Lokine AR oo
< Julia I. H. Chen.




Charge to the account of-
CLASS OF SERVICE DESIRED \
DOMESTIC CABLE

TELEGRAM ORDINARY

DAY e URGEN&ATE
LETTER ACCOUNTING INFORMATION

SERIAL DEFERRED »
NIGHT NIGHT
LETTER LETTER !
SPECIAL SHIP
SERVICE RADIOGRAM
TIME FILED

transmitted asa telegram or R. B. WHITE NEWCOMB CARLTON J. C. WILLEVER
ordinary cablegram. f PRESIDENT CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT

1206-B J CHECK S

Send the following message, subject to the terms on back h;k;)f. which are hereby agreed to

-

Miss Julia I. H. Chemn
1721 Newton Street
Brookland, D. C.

HAVE RESERVED TWO SAILINGS TOURIST MANILA HONGKONG AUGUST THIRTIETH
255 EACH TELEGRAPH' ACCEPTANCE IMMEDIATELY

C. A. EVANS

JOINT OFFICE

Rl P e |




ALL MESSAGES TAKEN BY THIS COMPANY ARE SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING TERMS:

To guard against mistakes or delays, the sender of a message should order it repeated, that is, telegraphed back to the originating office for comparison, For this, one-half the
unrepvurpdmm(‘hsugc r1ate is charged in addition. Unless otherwise indicuted on its face, this is an unrepeatcd message and pald for as such, in consideration whereot it is agreed between

the sender of the message and this Company as follows:
1

. The Company shall not be llable for mistakes or delays in the transmission or dellvery, or for non-delivery, of any message received for transmission at the unrepeated-message
rate beyond the sum of five hundred dollars; nor for mistakes or delays in the transmission or delivery, or for non-delivery, of any message received for l‘ransmlsslon at the repeated-
message rate beyond the sum of five thousand dollars, unless specially valued; nor in any case for delays arising from unavoidable interruption in the working of its lines; nor for errors

.

in cipher or obscure messages.

. In any event the Company shall not be liable for damages for mistakes or delays in the transmission or delivery, or for the non-delivery, of any message, whether caused by
the negligence of its gervants or otherwise, beyond the actual loss, not exceeding in any event the sum of five thousand dollars, at which amount the sender of cach message represents that
the message is valued, unless a greater value isstated in writing by the sender thereof at the time the message is tendered for transmission, and unless the repeated-message rate is paid or
agreed to be paid, and an additional charge equal to one-tenth of one per cent of the amount by which such valuation shall exceed five thousand dollars.

3. The Company is hereby made the agent of the sender, without lubility, to forward this message over<he lines of any other company when necessary to reach its destination.
4. Domestic messages and Incoming cable messages will be delivered free within one-half-mile of the Company’s office in towns of 5,000 population or less, and within one mile
of such office in other cities or towns. Beyond these limits the Company does not undertake to make delivery, but will, without liability, at the sender’s request, as his agent and at

his expense, endeavor to contract for him for such dclivery at a reasonable price.

No responsibility attaches to this Company concerning messages until the same are accepted at one of its transmitting offices; and if a message is sent to such office by one of

D.
the Company’s messengers, he acts for that purpose as the agent of the sender.
D,

. ‘The Company will not be liable for damages or statutory penaltics in any case where the claim is not presented in writing to the Company within sixty days after the message
is filed with the Company for transmission; provided, however, that this condition shall not apply to cluims for damages or overcharges within the purview of Section 415 of the Commuuni-

cations_Act of 1934,

It Is agreed that in any action by the Company to recover the tolls for any message or messages the prompt and correct transmission and delivery thereof shall be presumed,

7
gubject to rebuttal by competent evidence.

Special terms governing the transmission of messages according to their classes, us enumerated below, shall apply to messages in each of such respective classes in addition

to all the foregoing terms.
240 9. No employee of the Cecmpany is authorized to vary the foregoing.
-4

THE WESTERN UNION TELEGRAPH COMPANY
INCORPORATED
R. B. WHITE, PRESIDENT

CLASSES OF SERVICE

DOMRBSTIC SERVICES

TELEGRAMS
A full-rate expedited service.
DAY LETTERS
A deferred service at lower than the standard telegram rates.
SERIALS
Messages sent in sections during the same day.
OVERNIGHT TELEGRAMS
Accepted up to 2 A.M. for delivery not earlier than the following morning at rates
substantially lower than the standard telegram or day letter rates.
SHIP RADIOGRAMS

A service to ships at sea, in all parts of the world. Plain Janguage or code language
may be used.

CABLE SERVICES
ORDINARIES

The standard service, at full rates. Code messages, consisting of 5-letter groups only,
at a lower rate.

DEFERREDS
Plain-language messages, subject to being deferred in favor of full-rate messages.

NIGHT LETTERS
Overnight plain-language messages.

URGENTS .

Messages taking precedence over all other messages except government Inessages.

THERE IS A SPECIAL LOW-RATE WESTERN UNION SERVICE FOR EVERY SOCIAL NEED

Telegrams of the categories listed at theright, to any Western Union destination in the United States

Christmas
25 Valentine’s Day
35 Jewish New Year

TELEGRAMS OF PRESCRIBED FIXED TEXT— - -
TELEGRAMS OF SENDER’S OWN COMPOSITION. First 15 words
LOCAL CITY TELEGRAMS —

GREETINGS AT
New Year Easter
Mother’s Day Father’s Day
Thanksgiving
CONGRATULATIONS ON
20¢ Anniversaries Weddings

(Additional Words, 2!4¢ each)

TCURATE TELEGRAMS, for TRAVELERS. First 15 words —

Birth of a Child

MISCELLANEOUS
Bon Voyage telegrams ‘“Pep” telegrams
Kiddiegrams (No 35¢ rate)

Birthdays Commencement

ASK AT ANY WESTERN UNION OFFICE OR AGENCY FOR FULL INFORMATION




STANDARD TIME INDICATED

RECEIVEDW f ﬁ THIS IS A FULL RATE TELEGRAM, CABLE-
6 W. 19th ST. | t l 7 2 pb cncimapcesialgonsasp s
N. Y- ClTY OS a ) c egva y INDICA s E

C!. H[ Eel l‘,s-ea g : gg?; .‘ y y ARE OUTLINED IN THE COMPANY'S TARIFFS

Q$ 4 ON HAND AT EACH OFFICE AND ON FILE WITH
TELEPHONE YOUR TELEGRAMS X liun Jraphs 5
TO POSTAL TELEGRAPH ‘ REGULATORY AUTHORITIES.

"NeWA37S 9= TD WASHINGYON DC 15 1242°P S AUG 15 PM 12 59
C A EVAAS
150 FIFTH AVE NEWYORK nY=

OR IN THE ADDRESS OF THE MESSAGE.

SYMBOLS DESIGNATING SERVICE SELECTED

CANNOY GO MANILA STOP MIGHT GO SINGAPORE MANY THANKS®s . / /=
e

JULIA ¥ W OCHEN,
(48).




fugust 15, 1941
4
Miss Julia I, H. Chen

1221 Newton Street
Brookland, D. C.

Dear Miss Chen:

I received your telegram in resoonse to mine of the
15th, and consequently we have ccncelled the reservuation we
were holding.

48 there are no immediate .rospects of other boets,
we shall have to let it go for the time being.

Very truly yours,

CiE:RC /icting Executive Secretary




1221 Vewton St.
Brookxland, D.C.
ig. 18, 1041

Mr. C. L. Evans,
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York, N.Y.

Dear Mr. Evans:

I apyreciate very muqﬁgﬁor your trouble of reserving the
sailings for ny friend and ¥ to ienila, and I regretted that
we could not accept the reservations. For one reason,it was be-
cause that .y relatives in Shanghai urged we not to return to
that port, since there 1s no way to reach Shaowu frou there ar-
ter the occupation of Foochow.

The second reason is that four of the five co.ulttee ueuw-
bers,who will zive me oral examinzations on my thesis,are still
out of town. They planned to come back after Labor Day; but after
ay urgent requests, they .romised that they will exanine ae at
tne end of this month. Hence, it would be impossible for .e to
reach San Francisco in time for sailing on fugust duth. I do
nope that you will understand my difficulties, and I have been
worrying so uuch since the Japanese have captured uy native city.
Besides, I have made inguiries in the Chinese Tabassy concerning
tae route froam Shangnei to Shaowu. They have inforuwed .ue that
there are no 1ighways zoing through other than the route tarough
Foochow, and it would be too dungerous for us, two girls, to travel
tarough the occupied areas. Ve are not afraid of death; but we
are afraid to face something that is worse than death, for oue
can never tell about the immoral, barbarious Nipponese soldiers.
Tane Eabassy people said that we aust not rick ourselves this way.
I think it's right, don't you?

If it would be ossible for jou to ind out zbout the sailings
to Singapore for ae, I'1l be very grateful. Perhaps I cen use the
Buruma Road to ré?h China. According to the Sai ping :.lews that you
have sent me sometime ago, there are modern freighters making weekly
saiiinzs to Singapore froa New York. Would it b€ uuca trouble for
you to find out whether tihe, are still operating, and whether the
fares willdbe lower than 3552 I hate to give jou so wuch trouble,
but your kind assistance will be greatly appreciated.

Very truly yours,
Debi AF. ol

Julia JI.H. Cnen.

y

MNeLY 184

W s




Dear Miss Chen:

Your letter of August 18 to Mr. Evans has reached
the ofiice while he is away on vacation. We wish to thank
you for the explanation of jyour reasons for not being able
to conaider the sailing on August 30th. Ve have inquired
this morning frim the steamship company about passages to
Singapore. The Java-Paoific Line informs us that the only
boats they have going to Singapore are first-class accammo-
dations and the cost of the ticket fram Los Angeles or San
Francisco is $446. These steamers go via the Dutch East
Indies and do not call at Manila enroute. There will prob-
ably be no sailings available for lanila or Hongkong until
considerably later in the fall.

A letter this morning from President Lin at Shaowu
agks for information concerning your plans. He says that
the way for a person to reach Shaowu safely is via Hongkong,
flying from Hongkong to the capital of Kwantung Province and
taking a bus from there to Shaowu. While this method 1s
somewhut expensive, it apparently is safe in that the travel
is through territory held by the Chinese.

As you proceed toward the completion of your orel
examinations, we will be zlad to know what further develops
in your plans.

Sincerely yours,

JIPse » Seoretary

Miss Julia I. H. Chen
1221 Vewton Street
Brookland
Washington, D. C.




1221 Newton '‘Street,
Brooklend, D.C.,
August 27, 1941.

¥“r. Joseph I. Parker
150 Fifth Avenue
New York, N.Y.

Dear .r. Parker:

leny thanks for ;our kind letter of }ugucr 2uth. For the
last few deys I have been considering over and over the informe-
tion given by Fresident Lin concerning the wa, of reaching Shao-

Wu.

I regret that I shall be unsble to ;o there for two rea-
sons. First, I am not fit to fly . ‘econdly, have 10 idea huw
much it will cost. ®ven I coulc fly, I Ca"“Jfforu the expenses.
Wnile the gold exchange is so high, it will be unusuall, diffi-
cult for we to pay the loans with Ciainese currenc, ) and I wust
£void debt es wuch «s possible.

I «m much oblig~d to your informetion regaruing to tae
passage to Singapore. Since tae reotl° there sre williing to
toke cure of iy travellu7 exgenses, I am free from worry. Will
you kindly find out tne ocneoule of tie sailings to Singapore
for me, or can ;ou ask the Java-Pacific Line whetner they nave
agents nere in Lasnlngton, so that I can get in touch with them

directly in order to save you further trouble? Thank jou very,
very wuch for your valuable nelp.

£s a uwett-r of fact I prefer to work in China than in
Singapore, for u; interect is with the Christiea collezes there.
However, under the circumstances together witn the pressing
financial problems, I have to go to Singapore to earn some noney
in order to go to China.

Mr. Tvens has been so kind to secure tne clerg; tickets for
ie sosetime ago. Since I am not going to Shaowu right away, wy pri-
vilege of using these tickets should be forfeited. I dic not know
that I shall be unable to join the University this , ear, co I have
used four tickets from the Eestern Clerg, Certificate of going to
Baltimore, ¥d. However, the Western Clergy Certificate is all com-
plete for I have not used one of them. Shall I return the letter
tickets to you, and refund two dollars for the former certificate?

Please kindly let ue know chout the sailing schedules to
Singapore ut jour earliest convenience. Your assistance is deeply
aprreciated.

Very truly yours,
/wég,v«%/. £ Ao

Julia I.H. Chen.




Miss Julia I, He Chen
1221 Hewtom Street
B

rookland,
Vashington, D. C.
Dear lMiss Chen:

Your letter of August 27 has been received, Ve eare indeed
sorry to know that you feel you cannot undertake the journey to Shaowu.
I know that President Lin will be greatly disappointed. A letter will
be sent to him immediately, advising him of your decision and the
reasons why you cammot ocoms,

The Jawva-Paoific Line does not have any offioe in this part
of the country exoept in New Yorke. The sailings to Singapore are some-
what uncertain, although they have a steamer about every two weeks.
Ido not know how heavily these are booked, but I would suggest that

te to them here in New York and ask for information concerming
the urliost available sailings for Singapore, Their address iss

Chrysler Building
Suite 527

406 Lexington Awvenue
BNew YO&. He Yo

In writing to them, you might address your letter to Mr, William C.
Borgers.

You ask what you should do about your clergy ocertificates,
I think it is best for you to return the western ocertificate and the
remminder of the eastern certifiocates which you have not used,

Vie hope that your plans will work out satisfactorily, and
that you will be able to make arrangements for a comfortable trip to
Singapore.

Sinoocrely yours,

Assistant Seeretary




1221 Newton Street,
Brookland, D.C.
Aug. 29, 1941

Mr. C.A. Evans,
150 Fifth Avenue,
New 1ork, N.Y.

Dear . Evans:

Hope you have enjoyed & nice vacation. I am terribly sorry
thet I shall not be sble to join the Fukien Christian University in
the near future on account of the changing of events. President Lin
advised me to fly from Hongkong, and I am not fit to do so. Besides,
it is so expensive that I can not afford to pay.

Therefore, I have decided to go to Singapore, where I shall
work in a Christian institution. Furtheruore, I shall help in my fa-
ther!'s church duties. I am sure that I shell miss the college work
very much; but circumstances force me to do otherwise.

I have asked ir. Parker conc~rning the clergy certificates,
whether I return them or refund the mone). He advised me to return
them. The western clergy fare certificate is all complete; but I have
used four of the tickets of the eastern certificzate, when I went to
Baltimore to make speeches in the missionary meetings. They have saved

me altogether about eighty cents. If I only knew that I can not serve
the Universit;, I would not have used any of the clergy tickets.

Enclosed ycu'll find the two certificetes, and I appreciate
&ll your assistance &nd trouble.

With best wishes,

Truly yours,

Julia I.H. Chen.

P. S. Please kindly inform Mr. Joseph Parker that I have already
returned the clergy certificates. Many thanks.




Miss Julia I, H. Chen
1221 Newton Street

Brookland,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Miss Chem:

Your letter of August 29 to Mr. Evans has been ressived
together with the clergy eertificates. Thauk you very much for
returaing them so promptly.

All of us are sorry that your plans will met emable
you to go to Shaown, but we quite realise the diffisulties im-
volved. Ve hope that your plans for getting to Simgapore will
work out satisfastorily and tiat you will have opportumity
there to make a fine comtridutiom to the miesiocmary work.

stant
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339 E, 29th St.,
Baltimore, NMd.,
Oct., 14, 1941,

Mr, C. A, Evans,
150 Fifth Ave., ¢>_
New York, N,Y, H

Pear Mr, Evans:

Your telegram was received thls evening. I thank
you very much for it., Last weelr I have received another
letter from President Lin which was forwarded to me by the
Shanghai office., He thought I have already arrived Shanghal,
and welcomed me to the F.C,U, family.

Of course, I have been planning to join the
university for months, I felt rather reluctant when I gave
up the position in Shaowu, because I am sure that I'll
en joy the work there. The main reasons for my not accepting
the opportunity were the financial difficulties and the
flying problems., Now, according to President Lin's letter,
there 1s a route from Shanghal to Shaowu by land via Chuanchow,
Therefore, the flying problem is solved. But the financial
difficulty is still there. He did not realize that the amount
of $300,00 is not enough to pay my passage to Shanghai., It
is impossible for me as a student to pay the traveling ex-
penses myself, especlally now when the Chinese currency is
so depreciated,

So the point is this, If the University is
willing to help me to solve the financial problem by
furnishing me the necessary funds to go home, I'll be glad
to re-consider the offer. The condition regarding the
$300,00 loan proposed by President Lin in his first letter
should be applied to the total traveling expenses this
time, whether be four or five hundred dollars, That is I
need not pay back the loan for my passage to Shaowu if I'll
work 1n the University for six years,

Please do not misunderstand my business-like
frankness, As you know my monthly salary will be only $260.,00
Mex. (about $18.00 U.S. currency), it will be very hard for
me to pay any loans. Since things are so high in China these
days, the small income 1s just enough for one to live. If
I have to refund the loan, I don't know how I can do it withe-
out being a debtor all my life?

I love to work in the Christian institutions and
serve Chlna during these troubled days. Please keep me post-
ed about the University's answer, I know it will be too late
to attend this term, But if the University needs my service,
I'1ll go back 1n December to join the spring session.

With best regards,
Sincerely,

Hote Atlidotoie .

Julia I.H. Chen.
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October 16, 1941

Wisc Julia I. He Chen
339 E. 29th Street
Baltimore, Md.

Dear Miss Chens

I am grateful for your letter of October 14th end
immediately cabled President Lim stating the situation.

I can thoroughly sympathize with you in the position
you have taken and do not blsme you in the least. You certainly
must provide same way against such heavy indettedness in the

future.

I will let you kmow immediately as soon as word 1s
received.

Very sincerely yours,




October 18, 1941
3 er

/0 50
Mss Julia I. H, Chen //W
339 E. 29th Street
Baltimore, Md.

Dear Mise Thens

A osble has been received from Presidemt C. J. Lin
enthorising us to confirm our understanding that you will go
to Shaowa to teech at Pukien provided trevel is paid by the
University to Sheowu. This is a very redical step in yowr
favor and, I believe, will justify your immediate comsideratiom.

As they are greatly in meed of your services, would
you consider going to Shaomu as soon as poseible?

As the ceble just came to hand, I am hasteming to pass
along the information with the hope that you will cive mo a very
prompt reply.

Congratulations to you!

Very sincerely yours,

Ce A. EVARS




3329 E. 29tn 5t.
Reltimore, d.
Cct. 2u, 19<1

i're Co 4o Evans,
150 rifta Ave.,

T

wew York, N.Y.

L
i

Dear iir., Fvans:

I am gr-teful for ,our letter of Uct. 13th waich
T

an our «go. I ed iadeed taw.okful tiwt the Uni-
wiilins to pay mn} v to Sheaowu.

1e recent communications with jou, I
going to Tukien right awa therefore, I
/ in a job he I promised to work until
the end of Decceubher. ‘Cu, is news seiling home has chengao
the situation. "owever, I — hat it is not feir for me to
l=ave the job too son, bec hey need me buacly tco. So the
cunproasise is that they wi b e go et the end of loveuber.

£

Till that be alright?

In the ueantiane, I'll visit a&s weny col
sibhle for the purpose cf ohservation, znd I muct
Fur} )

T

several cood history text-books for the U

You na; be pleassc to kaos taat wve alre=d; ob-
tained my Ph. D. cegree in Se, tember. Tlease kindly let ue
kaow cuancerning tae sailing schedule to Chinu. I nave .y
thin-s in Tashington, so I'1ll nave to sturt wy jouraey froam
that cit,. Do you taink I need clergy cortificetes? If so,
clesse send me the ones T have returned.
for =11 thes itrouble.




October 22, 1941

Hims Julia I. H. Chen
339 Fast 29th Street
Baltimore, Meryland

Dear Hizs Chen:
We .re ucknowledging your letier of October 20th.

¥e have telked with the American President Lines,
and the best they can do about a reservation around the end of
November is t» nut vov on the waiting list for the December lst
seiling, as the boat 18 very heevily booked ot the resent time.
They can meke a definite reservetion for Jamuury 9th, but not
any sooner than this.

In this connsction we are asking you to fill in the
enclosed blank and return to sur office. Ve in turm will forwerd
same to the American -“resident Lines office.

Congratulations upon the sscuring of your Ph.D. degfee
last month.

You will find your Hustern and ¥estern clergy certi-
ficates, which you will need for your trip across the comntinent.

"lease do not hesitate to cell upom us if we can be
of any assistance to you.

Very sincerely yours,

Acting b}acutiva Secretary
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October 24, 1941

Miss Julia 1. H. Chen
339 East 23th Street
Baltimore, Maryland

Dear “iss Chen:

Your letter of the <3rd hae been received, together
with the blank for the American ‘resident Lines. The bddnk hes
been duly forwarded to the company.

Te will keep you rosted &3 to your seiling dete.
The Americen ‘“resident Lines has contacted their Sam Francisco
office in an effort to secure & definite sailing for :ou, but
have had no reoly as yet. As soon &8 we hear from the:, we
will let you know. fie feel quite sure that Presi.ent Lin is
acquainted with conditions st the -resent time, as they fuce the
same nroblems when sending someone out of the country.

The Americen “resident Lines states thet only the
smull nox vaccination is escentiel, but they cuggest that for
srotection you &lso secure the cholere innoculction.

Very sincerely yours,

Acting Executive oecretary




November 7, 1941.

Miss Julia I, H. Chen
339 East 29th Street
Baltimore, Maryland

Dear Miss Chen:

We have secured a reservation for you on the
American President Lines. This is a first olass acocom-
modation, inoluding bath, and the room number is 14,
sailing December 26th from San Francisoco to lanila.

At the present time they are not sccepting
any reservations beyond Manila and all tickets are
sold on this basis.

We trust this reservation will be acceptable
and that you will be able to finish up your work here
satisfactorily. ‘e find that if you could not sail at
this time, there will be no opportunity umntil Peb. 27th.
We felt that under present uncertain conditions it would
be definitely to your advantage to take the December sail-
ing.

Please do not hesitate to cll upon us at any
time, if we can be of assistance to you.

Very truly yours,




339 E, 29th St,.
Baltimore, lid.

Nov., 8, 1941 (:://
il e C. A, Evans’ f W
150 Fifth Ave.,

New York, N,Y, {(]

Dear inr. Lvans:

Thank you very kindly for your letter of Nov, 7th
informing me about the reservation and the date for sail-
ng from S,}, to .anila,

What is the name of this President Liner? When this
steamer stops at ianila, will it continue its voyage to
Shanghai? If not, that means I have to change boat in ilanila.
Do you know whether there are steamers running from that
place to Shanghai? If not, I shall not be able to return
China. Then what 1s the use for me leaving this country?
Will you please find out for me the real situation, I do
wish that the liner will take me straight to Shanghail,
because I know nobody in ‘lanila who might assist me in
securing passage home,

I wonder th=t whether I need to secure a visa for
stopping at llanila.

I am so pleased with the accomodation that you

have reserved for me. Let me offer you my deep gratitude.
Is it a single room? If 1t 1s, I want to ask you a great
favor, That is, [ have a friend who also 1s a Hwa Nan gra-
duate and wants to return China too. biut she does not have
much money to travel., If it is a single room for mnyself
only, then may be she can share it with me. Of course, she
is willing to pay some money, but can not afford to pay
the first class rate. Will you be so kind as to inquire
about the proposition from the steamg¥ship company whether
it will be possible, and how much she has to pay° I appre-
ciate your trouble very much. At the same time, I shall
enjoy her company home, She is also intending to work in
the Christian institutions in China,

Allow me to thank you again for all your kind
assistance,

With best regards,

Sincerely yours,

Codia A bklow

Julia I.H. Chen,




Noveuber 10, 1941

Miss Julie I. H. Chen
339 Fast 2Z9th Street
Baltimore, Meryland

Dear Miss Chen:

This will acknowledge recei t of your letter of Rovember 8th, und
we are hastening to &énswer and cleer up some of the questions which
haeve coze to y-ur mind.

‘e regret that it is not -ossille to give sou the name of the ship,
ad due to the -resent war emergency, the compiny does not divulge this
informetion. This is strictly « formelity &nd hes no real significence.

There is every chance that  omr steamer will continue on to Hong-
kong e¢nd thet it will not be necesscry for you to disembark. But in
the event thet conditions are such that pou will be «ble to go only &s
far #s Manils, ;ou (and other .assengers) will have no difficulty in get—
ting to Hongkong. The Dutch Lines o erate & line uetween Manile cnd
Snangnei at very regular intervals, &nd this short trip could be mede
eaes8ily in tnis menner.

Jou %ill not neced & syecial vise for Hanila, «s your ‘mericen vise
covers the “hilipoine Islands.

We heve checked with the Americen ’resident Lines and find that you
will share & room #ith two other Chinese ledies. It would be very impos-
sible for your friend to share your room, even if you hed &« room «ll for
yourself, &s you cen understand that euch Jasscge must be secured in the
usual menner. If she cannot nenige to secure & sailing &t the sume time,
&end dees not have money for a first-class ticket, the -ossibilities of
seiling on & fr2ighter might be well worth ex;loring. These wccommode—
tions cost around $350., but of course the demenuc for them is large and
it is not easy to secure & reservetion.

Please do not hesitate to write us sgein when you feel we cun be of
asgistance to you.
Very sincerely vours,

C/E:RC
Acting Executive Secretary




November 13, 1941

To Whom It May Concern:
This is to certify thet Miss Julie I. H. Chen is & regular member
of the staff at Fukien Christian University.
Fukien Christien University is a missionery institution founded
and chiefly supported by the following Mission Boerds:
American Boasrd of Commissioners for Foreign Missions
Church Missionary Society
Board of Missions end Church Extension of the Methodist Church
Board of Foreign Missions of the Reformed Church in America
¥e believe Miss Chen is fully entitled to receive the regular

missionaery discount.

Very truly yours,

Acting Executive Secretary




339 FE. 29th St.
Baltimore, !Md.
Nov. 13, 1941

dr. C. A. Tvans
150 Fifth Ave.

New York, N.Y.

Dear .r. Evans:

I am grateful for jour letter of Yov. luth. Thank
you ver, much for your kind information. Even if the ship
tekes me to Hongkong, I can not go there. as I have uwenticned
in my previous letters I am not fit to fly. From ongkeng to
Chine nowedsys the only safe wey is to fly.

The other way, as you aave uentioned,is to disem-
bark and chenge boat in 'anile to go to Changhai. I thought
that was the best wnd only way for me to go to Shaowu frow
that port.

Some friends coming from Shanghei recently told ume
three nights ago that Saenghai is in the terrible situation.
The reign of terror, robbery, and wany other horrible crimes
are preveiling under the Japenese rule. 'eny Shanghal people
have fled elsewhere. They pleaded with me not to go there.
_esterday I also received &an air-mail letter from my aunt
in Shanghai urging me not to enter that port. Pesides, she
seid taere is no safe comuwunication from Shanghal to Shao-
wu. Since the imerican warines have witharawn from Chang-
nal things nave becouwe from bad to worse. She carnestly
aavised me not to go back now, beceuse Y can hardly reach
Snaowu anyway e

Honestly, I lost much sleep during the last few
nights, and so much worried that I don't know what to do. It
seems that conditions are against me et the .resent time,
und I may never get back Chine in the near future. I guess
I have to leave everything to the Providence. Plesse excuse
me in case I give up the desire of returning to China under
tne circumstances. Yhen I think of thet, I feel sick because
I realize how much F.C.U. is needing my humble service, and
aow much trouble you have teken for .y suke. However, I siall
alweys remember your kind assistance.

"ith best regards,
Sincerely,

A,
;AAfaax//fééé 4éfﬂl>ug_, N

Julia Chen.




Novenber 15, 1941

Miss Julia I.H. Chen %*“,’\
339 Vast 23th Sireel

Baltimore, Msrylend
Deer Miss Chen:

Your letter of Novembter 13th has caused me great uneaginess, It wes
my thought that everytaing was arranged whereby you could stert for Chine &v en
early dete, and thet us the way opened ou would be zble to get into Shcowu. Thet
is the gitueiion which has prevailed in every instznce. There hus never been &
clear roasd onened for auy of the neople who were returaing. If you ¢re not willing
to return under these conditions, there seems to be nnly one course to pursue, and
thet is for us vo cancel the 2eiling and notify the field thet you sre umwilling to
tek: the chences incident to travel. But we earnestly hope thet this will not be
necessary.

. I recognige the fect thet *thace cre extraordinerily difficuli times.
I can well reelize how conditious here in Auerice, where there is couporative
peace, are wuch more attractiive thum in a& wer-torn country such &s China. But each
one uf us has & contribution to make to this #hole .vogrem, swnd it is for you Lo
determine whet vour part is, and then with courege fece it &nd proceed in the ful-
filment of your purpose.

‘ou must recall that ~fter considerable difficialty and expense we
cabled the field to clear the wmv for voir return %o Takien, After securing this
2ddit:isnal concession, we have your ticket in hand, ~nd guite neturelly we must
know definitely what vour position is to be within e week.

Mev I add thet of 11 of the students ernd fuculty, including Chinese
a8 well &8s fmericen end British nissioneries, not one hus suffered any Brest hard-
ship on their return to Chinma. I em quite convinced that conditions ere nowhere
nearly a&s bad as thay have heen denicted %o yvou., Sinilerly we have haard stories
of the grsut hardships one must endure; but in the end ve heve 2lweys received
word from the field that they were fer less difficult than snticisated.

%hile I am saying this, it is quite possible that events on the Pecific
will decide the whole izaue, Thet is why meny Chinese studying in fmerice heave re-
turned this fall, feeling that they would be much worse off in America than in China
did real hoetitities break out. Mayv the good Lord be with you in muking thise
decision, which I am sure you will understand is quite necesszry to be maude at &
very early date.

Very sincerely yours,

CAE:RC Acting Executive Secretary




-
( 339 E. 29th St.

Baltimore, Md.
/' ~dov. 21, 19«1

Mr. C. 4. Evans
150 Fifth Ave.
New York, N.Y.

Dear .xr. REvans:

Tour letter of Nov. 15th is &t hand. I was sick for the last “ew
Gay 85 so I could not reply earlier. Your letter hus caused me great unea-
sinese tov. Since ;ou have been 8o straight-forward to we, I mst be frank
with you too.

Please do not presuue & woment that I am heppy here or prefer to
stay 1ia tals country =ny longer despite ®f its comjarztive peaceful condi-
tions, for I have been in America lung enough and have encountered great
vy nardsalps waici I aave never wet in my life. It was because of educa-
tion that I cume and nave spent thousands of dollers of gold in tais coun-
try. Now, I aave finished iy studies, and after the invitaution of tne F.C.J.
was declinea, I nave been expectiing to leuve since the end of September for
Sings ore waere umy people nuve lived for s nuuber of years. As & matter of
fact everything is read, except waiting for the bost to sail in early Janu-
ary. To teil the truth wy father strongly disepproves of wy goin: to occu-
ied Ciins, wnd 1is air-ueil letters slways urged me to retur: Singapore
where sitractive positions wre waiting for we. In terms of money I can
earn sbout ten times as wuch as I will in Fukien. But I still like to g0
to Caina. Therefore, when the ¥.C.U. cabled to ask .y re-consideration,
was willing to coapl; with it, for I wunt to s=rve my peopl= in China ins-
pite of war-tiue difficulties wund scager salsry.

sy fether agrees to my going to Free Chine where though Japunese
bouhs uway hera us but order und ;rotection sre mzinteined by our own Govern-—
ent. I would not have hesitated a moasent if I were going there.l know wysclf
severel Ciinese studsnts and uissioauries have sone beck to Free China during
the fall, where cne at l=ast can enjo, freedos wnd wvoid solestetion. How—
ever, in occupled are=us the situation is entirely different where r=ign of
terror, outrage, und looting prevail for no responsible rotection of life
ana ;roperty can be sccurad. Even montas 8370, auny American missionaries
icve be:zn evacuated froa occupied territories. Va,, dont they have tne cour-
age to face the Papuiese? Tour letler tried to convince,that conditions are
aoansre nearly as bud as tiey have depicted to we. I hope you wre right; dut
“he awful scanes wers ot spread by tee propuacandists, aud were deseribed Ny
responsible Ciinece and jLuericans, iscluding ;our missiviaries, who have ver-
sonelly experieaced and witnessed taem.

£5 & Calnese citizen, I rave not failed my duby. Sver since tne
break of tae Sino-Japinese hostilities, I have worked constantly for .y coun-
try's cause. During tane last two montas es;eclally I have been u.usually busy
speaking to not less thun 13 caurches, a dozen of associations, und several
thousunds of American peo le know more about Chi.a's culture #1d her war of
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resistance. They invariably told me thatI can do more for China here than
going home in such conditions. Some even offered jobs for ue to stay. ihever-
theless, I nave deteruined to go home where I belong.

In fact, there has not been &nd still is not a clear way for xe
to get into Shaowu, for not only no boat will teke me straight to Shanghai,
but I have to pass tarough the occupied regions. Last time the reason I de-
clined to go was because that the steamer you arranged took me only to iani-
la and wust change boat to Hongkong. This time again the steamer will drop
ne off there. It is very unfortunate that I am a person of fragile health,
veigning only 80 pounds, &nd a very brd sailor. Fence, I dislike to debark
and change boat in the mnidway wnere I know nobody who can lend me aid. Fur-
theruore, zt first I w as not iaforued of the changing situations in ohang-
hai, and I did not realize that the President Lines will not sail to that
port any longer. After I knew tne difficulty in traveling, I sought tae
compaa, of my friend. Siace she cun not secure the passege in the saue boat,
I have 'to travel alone. In peaceful times, I don't mind trsveling by myself
and I .ave done so .any a time. But under these circuunstances, cen you blame
a joung zirl who hesitate. to travel alone through the enemy-occupied regions?

it any rate, since I have proaised the F.C.U. to juin its staff,
I'11 not break my word. I «m deteruined to go to Sizowu despite difficul-
ties ahead. Fven in wy last letter T did .ot definitely give up the hope
of returning Caina. But only the awful news have snocked me and I could not
aelp to get worried. Now I za feeling better.

Your ticket unly takes care of me to ‘anila. YWhere can I obtain
passage from Wanila to Shaowu? I have nof icea how such it will cost ume.
Regarding %@ tne railwy; ticket to the West Coast, what is your plan sbout
it?

Sorry to trouble you with such a long letter, But wuy only hope is
to try to clear up your aisunderstandings sbout ie.

Sincerel, jours,

W Sl Ko

Julia I.!. Chen.




November 24, 1941

Miss Julia I. H. Chen )
339 East 27th Street ' L s
Baltimore, Maryland TR’ Wl

Dear ¥iss Chen:

Just last night I was reading through the Fukien corresoondence,
end I ren across two lerge peragrachs telling how importunt it is for you to
come to Fukien Christian University.

Your letiter of November 2lst indicates that you huve a keen desire
to go to Shuowu, but that there are fuctors involved which seem to zuake it
difficult. There is no juestion in wy aind that you could be of great value
in imerica were it possiile for you tc stuy on; but unfortunztely the wey
would be rather difficult under -resent circumsiunces, unless you had some
s~eciul arrangement which w-uld give you an opportunity for an indefinite stay.

Right here mu.y I say that the situation now azpeurs so grave that
osoortunities for sailing to any sert of the Orient may te >ruclically impos-—
sible.

I teke it that vou have concluded that you will go to Fukien
Christian University provided that we have your reilway ticket and steamship
ticket through to Sheowu. The best that can be done at the present time is
the sziling which we have for you on December <€th, on which steamer Mr. Yang
Hsin-Pao also has pessage. These sailings have been uiset greatly of latg and
it is not definite even yet that this boat will cerry passengers. If condi-
tions permit, I understend that you &re willing to uccept this pessage by weay
of Manile, with the assurance thut you will be uble to negotiate the rest of
the way with th8 help of Mr. Yang Hsin-Pzo.

In this «ssurance we are proceeding to make the proper arrange-
ments for vour railroad and steamship tickets, with the reservation of course
that if the boat sailings are cancelled, we will let you know immediately.

It might be advantageous for us to know if you have any oreference regarding
the route from Baltimore to the West Coast. Presumably you would vrefer to go
either by the central or southern route, but we will await your advice on this
matter.

Very sincerely yours,

CAE3RC Acting Executive Secretary




r. C. iis Evans
150 Fiita Lve.
vew fork, N, Y.

Dear r. Fvens:

Thank y.u “or ,our letier of Wov. 24t1. T ax ver,
pleased to know that ir. Yaag Hsia DPao is taking the saue
boat hoiie. If 2e is a F.C.U, greduate, I kaow him quite well.
e wes & guud singer, and we used to beleng Lo thg saae choir
v the ".eavenl, Peuce" caurch in Foochow. Do ;Udé:ﬁgkh part
of China is nhe returaing? Tt would be Just grand if e also
plais to entsr Tukien ;roevi.ace.

Regerding the route to tae Test Coust, I .ust return
to Wasaington, D.C. first beczuse I aave left all gy lug:age
there. I an onl, visiting with iy cousins now. So I have to
siart the jouraney frow that city. I nave Laguired chout the
routes for I like the wost scenic vne. "riends zgreed that
the Santa Fe route will he the best. It pasces Los Augeles
a:d other cities. Wiat do you advise? Last tiue I caue tarouzh
the nortaern route, so0 I rsally x.ow nothin: _bout the central
ana southera routes. You knuw bettor than T do, =nd please

cnoose the one jou think best.

certificates wiich will 1eiy to
nope it will not cost too auch.

Slrucerely ,ours,

Ghoe AA

Juiia T.iis Chen.




December 1, 1941
Miss Julia I. H. Chea
339 East 29th Street
Baltimore, Maryland

Dear ¥iss Chen:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of November z8th.

e are hastening to reply &and reassure you regerding Mr. Yeng
Hein-Pao. Mr. Yeng is & graduate of Fukien Christien University, and is
now returning to S8haowu to accept a teaching position at the request of
Dr. C. J. Lin. So you can see that Mr. Yang is bound for exsactly the
same destination, &nd we trust this fact will relieve your fears regarding

travel.

We will be happy to procure your reilwey tickets for you, and in
this connection plezse send us your Esstern and Viestern clergy books, with
two coupons signed by you in each one. Please also sign your neme on the
cover, so we will have no difficulty in negotiuting same for you. If you
will let us know what stops en route you desire to mezke, we can proceed
with the surchuse of the ticket.

Please do not hesitate to call upon us if you feel we can be of
any a:zsistance to you.

Very sincerely yours,

CAE:RC Acting Executive Secretsary




letter from Amer. President Lines Dec. 4

December 5, 1941

Miss Julis I. H. Chen
339 East 29th Street
Baltimore, laryland

Dear Miss Chen:

Yie are enclosing herewith copy of & letter received
from the imericuan President Lines this morning, together
with five copies of the ilien Departure Rermit A plication,
which we trust you will fill out as indicated and send
to Washington, D. C.

Ve trust you will tuke care of this matter promptly.

#ith sincere personal regurds, we are

Cordially yours,

Acting Executive Secretary
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December 16, 1941
Miss Julia I. H. Chen A
339 Kast ¥9th Street ANz 7, el
Baltimore, Haryland / |5
\“R)N&//Q
Dear Miss Chen:

Your letter of the 7th has not been answered &s we desired o give
you more definite informetion regarding the possible seailings for the Orient.
I have some very definite convictions right now regarding these possibilities,
to the effect that if the boat sazils on December 26th, it will definitely be
convoyed by the American navy. This morning I learned thet for more then three
months practically ell of the shipping on the Pacific has been under convoy of
the navy.

However, I think that any boats sailing for China or available for
China will be used &s transports rather then for passenger traffic. If this
proves to be true, your sailing on the 26th will be indefinitely postponed.
We have your ticket here in the safe, and it has been peid for, but thet does
not necessarily meen that it can be used. The money must be refunded if there
is no sailing.

Telegrams from Foochow indicate thut Fukien is carrying on as usual,
and that the »roperty end the campus on the Min River has not been damaged.

We have &sked the American President Lines to keep us informed of
the prospects of & sailing, and we will let ycu know when we have &ny infor-
mation available.

Very sincerely yours,

CAF:RC Lcting Executive Secretary




December 19, 1941

¥iss Julia I. H. Chen
339 East 29th Street
Baltimore, Maryland

Dear liss Chen:

¥e have received 4 letter from your friend, Miss
Virginie Ts'ien, informing us th&t you are ill &nd acknowledging
our recent letter to you. He trust that you are feeling better
now and will continue to improve.

In view of your health situution, we agree with
Miss Ts'ien that it would be best to cancel your reservation for
December 26th. ¥e are writing to the American President Lines
today, asking them to issue & refund covering your ticket.

As things now stand, there is every probability
of your not being able to get to China for some time. It would
seem the better part of wisdom therefore for you to wait until
things are more definitely clear. ¥e will notify the field that
there is no possibility of your going out now, or in the summer,
unless there is & very drastic change in conditioms.

%ith the hope thet you will recover rapidly, I am

Very sincerely yours,

CAE:RC Acting Executive Secretsary




@Aniversity of Pennsgylbania

THE GRADUATE SCHOOL

@blﬁ I8 to @Btt[f!’ That during the years 13z8-1931

oHIH CHANG GHEN-LOWE
has pursued and received credit for the graduate courses named below:

SUBJECT DESCRIPTION SEMESTER CREDITS*
1928=29 (First term) (Second term)

Physics Theoretical Dynsamics 3 L xxx

Physics mlectromagnetic Theory of Light 3 ! XXX

Fhysics introducticn tc hatheneticw.l Fhysie: ‘ 3 XXX

Physics Generzl Laboratory Course ‘ “ | XXX
Tneory of tue Potentizl IFuncticn
Topics in advanced Dynemics
Electrorapgnetic Theory of Light
Generul Laboreicry Course
Levoretory arts

1929=50

N WL W

fnemiodynonics
application or Fourier ceries tc
Proolens
Tue letheraticul Theory of zlectricity
lagnetism
Tueory of opectra
wrecialized Laooratory work
liarmonic anezlysis snpplied to Fhysicel Problens
tneory of alternciing Currents ‘
wlectron Theory
anadiation and the wuantum
1J30=-31

Tue Wew uantum Theory
Kinetic Theory cf uuses
npplication of tne Iew uantum

rtorilec Problens XA

[rieory i L'-E;a.&‘t?"ll’(-}’ XXX HUALEOT

v

m,

tneory

degree cf lLaster of ovciencs wes conferred upon hip on June 19, 129 and
Doctor cf Fhilosophy on June £0, 1934,

DEAN.

*A semester credit represents one hour a week for a semester in lecture or recitation, or two hours a week for

a semester of laboratory work.




HowARD UNIVERSITY
WASHINGTON, D, GC.

DEPARTMENT OF PHYSICS December 18, 1934

President C. J. Lin
Foochow Christian University
Foochow, China

My dear Dr. Lin:

I am writing to cormend to you Dr. Shih Chang Chen
who was formerly a teacher in the Department of Physics here
at Howard while engaged in his research at the Univercity of
Pennsylvania.

Dr. Chen's services were eminently satisfactory. He
has an exceptionally bright mind, pleasing personality, and
is extraordinarily industrious. He was well liked by everyone
with whom he came in contact, and exceptionally popular with
serious students, He is considered here at Howard as an
excellent example of the teacher tyme.

Sincerely yours,

= o

—. e
Frank Cole::a;ga% -

Head
Dept. of Physics




UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA
THE COLLEGE

Randal Morgan Laboratory of Physics Philadelphia

December 21 1934

Presideut C.Jd.Lin,
Fukien Christian University,
Foochow, China.

Lear President Lin;

I uuderstaud thetv lr.5.C.Chen has beeu in contact
with you with reference to & possible teachiug position iun your
University. Ir.Chen has been with us at Peansylvenis for a number
o1 years aund has proven himself to be an unusually able and energetic
young men. It is my opiniou that he woulc give entire satisfsetion
in teachiug university mathemstics or physics both because of his
undoubted mastery of these subjects and also on the grounds of
personsality.

Lr.Chen pursued aad completed his thesis work
uuder my direction and showed in couuectiocu with this work qualities
of perseverance,skill &and critical judgmeut which give good promise
of his continued progress in rese&rch. He hes had the advantage of
cousiderable experience in teaching graduste classes at Howsrd
University,washington,l.C. which demoustrates that he is alresady
in position to direct or supervise sdvanced work.Dr.Chen hsas strong
mathematical qualifications aad this,I think,gusrsntees & sound
approach to the problems of physics in whatever field he interests
himself.

I have no hesitatiogd in recommending Dr.Chen
with no reservatious whatever. I understand that your visit to
Penasylvaunis is to be on Sunday at which time I shall be sbsent and
I shsll not have,therfore,the pleasure ot meeting you.Perhaps at
some future time the conditions may be more propttious so that I
mey be able to show you about our laboratories.

Very sincerely yours,

Q&u&qG‘Sw&gmk

C.B.Bazzoni,
Professor of &Zxperimental Physics.




THE COLLEGE

Randal Morgan Laboratory of Physics December 21, 1934.

Dr. C. J. Lin,
President, Fukien Christian University,
Foochow, China.

Dear Doctor Lin:-

I am writing to you concerning Dr. S. C. Chen,
who I understand is applying for a position in Fukien Christ-
ian University.

I have known Dr. Chen for about five years. He
has taken a number of my graduate courses in mathematical
and theoretical physics, in all of which he distinguished
himself by the uniform high quality of his work. His grades
were always among the highest in the class. I think he has
a very high degree of ability for mathematics and mathe-
matical physics, although his research for his thesis was

experimental. He is also painstaking, thorough, and reli-
able. His training therefore fite him for either experi-
mental or mathematical work, which will be an asset both in
teaching and research.

On the basis of character and personality I would
also rate him very high, so that I can recommend him without
reservation.

Sinoerely yours

Enos E. Witmer,
Assistant Professor of Physics.




Christian Univ

January 18, 1935
Dr. #i. Y. Chen

/- 3wl
Fukien Christian University i {’ / =3
Foochow, China

My dear Doctor Chen:

Prosident Lin suggests that we send you the enclosed
recommendations regarding Pr. S. C. Chen, whom you are consider-
ing as a possible appointee for next year. We are holding the
origzinals in our files to save postage.

We are 2ll pleased to learn how waell you are carry-
ing on in the absence of President Lin. Yesterday Dr. Hodous
wus in the office and gave us a very glowing account of your
activities at Fukien.

Very cordially yours,
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March 18, 1936

Dr. Henry Chen

Physl cs Laboratory
University of Pennsylvania
Philadelphia, Pa.

My dear Henry:

thanks for your letter of Maroh 12th. I was glad
to have the oppertunity of a prolonged talk with you at Dr. Tyson's
home when I was in Philadelphia. I was very pleased with your fine
spirit with regard to your thought of work at Fukiem. I hope that
everything will be sstisfactory to you, and that before long you will
give me your final answer.

In your letter to me you mention about your thought
about religion. I do not think that it is a matter of any importanoce
so far as your work with us is concerned. iie have never inguired into
the creedal or doctrinmal beliefs of anyone of our staff or students.

I an glad that you believe in the teachings of Christ, and that is
sufficient for us, for we do believe that persons who have the ideals
of Jesus for their life goal, will be of greater service to our people,
for we know that they have the ideals of service through saorifioe.

We really are no more of the old missionary type of
educational institution. We are representing a new Christian move-
ment in China, and we in our educational service try to expreis our
Christian ideals of 1iFe in our teaching and other fislds of service
to our country. Of course, as I told you, we do not compel either
our staff or our students to attend our Chapel servipge or to take
bible study courses. We do not believe in compulsion. What we do
hove 1s that thsough our personal leading we shall be able to vonvey
our Christian spirit to the younger persons who come into contact with
us, 80 that they may brodden their vision of 1ife and probably shape
their course of conduct and activities in the light of the teachings
of Jesus.

I hope the above statements will clear whatever doubt you
may heve in your mind. Wheh weselect our tesching staff, we place our
main emphasis on the personal character and scholarship, and not on what
he may hold in his opinions om religion, or polities, or any other things.
I know you are a man of strong character, with a fine spirit for service
and for the searth of truth, and I kmow of your excellemt training both

in China and in America. By your joiBjAg§ us we ahall be able to greatly
strengthen our service in higher education to our peonle and country.




Xindly let me have your letter of acceptanee to our
#ffer, and also let me know whether or not you are moving from
your old place, and what is your plan for the next two er three
mounths. Please be assured that I am always glad to be of ang
assistance to you while you are still studying at the University

Pennsylvania. .
With kindest persomal regards,

~ Yours fratermally,

) g




April 4, 1935

Dr. Henry Chen

’hysics Department
University of “ennsylvania
~hiledelphia, ~a.

Dear Henry:

I hopp you will write ne soon about your
decision to join our work at Fukien., If there are
any questions that are still not clear to you, kindly
let me know and I shall be glad to explain same to you.
f an sure you will enjoy working with us,

A definite word from you about your acceptance
will be greatly appreciated,

Yours fraternally,

C//Q;Gi




April 9, 1935

Dr, Henry Chen
226 BSouth 38th Street
Philadelphia, Pa,

Dear Henry:

I was glad to have you came in to the office yesterday,
and to get your final decision of accepting our appointment as a
lecturer in the Department of Physics and Mathematics, at Fukien
Christian University, Foochow, China, bdeginning July 1lst, 1935.
I am sure you will find your work with us pleasant and of great
service to our University, as well as to the training of future
leaders for our country.

Your appointment will be for ane year, ending Jume
30th, 1936, according to our regular practice for a new appointment.
The contract is renewadtle one month before the end of the o0ld camtract,
and I am sure after your year's work there we will find it worthwhile

to continue our relat ionship.

Your monthly salary will be two hundred dollars Chinese
national currency per—menth , and twelve months for the year. The
University will also undertake to pay your traveling expenses between
Soochow aml Foochow., Your living quarters at the University will de
furnished you without rent; you only have to pay for the electric
light which you use, and your own board and laundry. Besides, the
Univer=ity will also provide for your medical service for which the
University is paying a definite amount of money to our visiting
collage phyzician. When we terminate the cantract we will pay your
traveling expenses back to Soochow.

The teaching load for our staff is generally about
fifteen credit hours per week. Laboratory periods are also counted
into these teaching credit hours. Our staff members are also wel-
come and expected to serve in faculty committees and help in any
way with the student life of the University. Of course, you will
too, in any way possible, strengthen the spirit and work of the in-
stitution by your loyal cooperation.

I am glad t0 know that you are planning to go back te
China through Europe. I am sure you will bde greatly profited by
this travel. I also hope that you will have a chance to see a
number of other institutions, bdoth around Philadelphia, and in the
Southern part of the United States.




Dr. Henry Chen -2 April 9, 1935

Kindly let me know your schedule of your trip so that we
may reach you in case we have some urgent message for you. I hope you
will de in Foochow defore the end of August so that you cam get yourself
asquainted with the laboratories, and other arrangements on the campus.

You were goed emough $o0 promise to send to me a plam fer
the develepment of our Physics and Mathematios Department. I should
1ike to have your statement ae early as possidle so that I .umy send it to
China for consideration, If you have any definite suggestions as te
what courses you are prepared to teach for hext year, and the books which
you will need, kindly also let me know.

I suppose you will need sane mcmey for your traveling ex-
penses back to China. As I told you that we will be glad to advance
vhatever salary is necessary, and you suggested that you may noed adbout
U.8.$200, we could advance this sum to you as an advancement for your
July and August salary at the current rate of exchange between Chinese
money and the U. 8, dellar, If there is anything further that I can
to be of service to you, kindly let me know. ‘

As we have talked over many of these things stated above
several times, you will consider this letter as our form of contrast.

Again I wish to express to you my personal pleasure in hav-
ing you join us in our work at Fukienm Christian University, and to assure
you once more of my cooperation in whatever way possidble to mske your
work at Fukien most profitable to yourself and to the institution which
we al)l serve.

Yours fraternally,

621 S
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Charge to the account of  ASs BOARDS F(R CHRISTIAN COLLEGES IN-CHINA &

CLASS OF SERVICE DESIRED _/ CHECK \
DOMESTIC CABLE
TELEGRAM FULL RATE
DAY LETTER DEFERRED ACCT’G INFMN.
NIGHT NIGHT

MESSAGE LETTER
NIGHT WEEK END
LETTER LETTER TIME FILED
Patrons should check clasa of service
desired; otherwise message will be

transmitted as a full-rate \
communication, NEWCOMB CARLTON, PRESIDENT J. C. WILLEVER, FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT

Send the following message, subject to the terms on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to
April 18, 1935

Dr., Henry S, C. Chen

226 South 38th Street

Philadelphia, Pa,

WILL YOU TAKE WITH US GERMAN LLOYD OME CLASS FREIGHTER FROM GENOA AUGUST THIRD
ARRIVING SHANGHAI SEPTEMBER FIFTH COSTING HUNDRED EIGHTY FIVE DOLLARS STOP

MUST CABL: FOR PASSAGE WIRE REPLY IMMEDIATELY WHETHER WE SHOULD BOOK YOUR PASSAGE

STOP  THIRD CLASS PASSAGE HERE TO SOUI'HAMPTON ANY BOAT SAME C(MPANY NIRETY DOLLARS

C. J. Lin




THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE 1201-8

7 J
CLASS OF SERVICE SIGNS
This is a full-rate \ DL = Day Letter
NM = Night Message

Telegram or Cable-
NL = Night Letter

gram unless its de- /
ferred character is in- ( 0 C) ) ! LC = Deferred Cabl
dicated by a suitable cIeIrec Hanie
sign above or preced- NLT = Cable Night Letter
ing the address. Ship Radiogram

L 7

r R. B. WHITE NEWCOMB CARLTON J. C. WILLEVER \
PRESIDENT CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT

The filing time as shown in the date line on full-rate telegrams and day letters, and the time of receipt at dcstix;a;fion as shown on ulfmessages. is _S"I‘AN DARD TIME,
Received at Flatiron Bldg.. New York Citv. 955 AR 0 0 1) Q9
(@) qQ '
EhH195 26 DL=RE PHILADELPHIA PENN 19 1019A
/

C J LIN=FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNI
150 FIFTH AVE=

ARRIVING SHANGHAI SEPTELBER 5 TOC LATE ‘1. HAVE TO VISIT LY

SQOCHOV AND TSINGTAO TENTATIVE

MINUTES IN TRANSIT

FULL-RATE DAY LETTER

OTHER A

T AT
BOOKING ON POTSDAI ARRIVIN ST 8=
C CHEN-

THE QUICKEST, SUREST AND SAFEST WAY TO SEND MONEY IS BY TELEGRAPH Ok CABLE
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M. Henry S, C. Chen
requests the pleasure of your company at a
Farewell Rerital and Dance
Saturday etening, May fourth

at eight-thirty o’clock

AMewarial Tall, Christion Association Lunilding

3601 Locust Street
Hhiladelphia

R S 1.

JU05 Spruce Street







Dr,e Homry S. Ce Chen
286 South 8th Streeot
’hiladelphia, Pa,

Dear Loxxy:s

1 have your lettor of the Yth in which you
state that you will be sailing on August 17th, whioh is
probably a mistake on your part as it must be key 17th,
If you came to liew York on Mgy 15th or 16th, I shall be
here to meot you at the office, I would suggest that you
call me up here at 160 Fifth Avemue, (Vatkins 0«8703) in
the morning of yey 16th o in the aftornoon I have to go
to Hwrtfard, o the aftcivioon of ey 18th when we chall
have owr Board of Trustees meoeting in Hew York. It 4o
also 1lkely that I mey be hore on Friday, May 17th,

We shall be glad to make a further advencoe

uent of §l50400. 2he ohecl: will be ready when you are
here, Should you like to havo the noney earlier, let
we know and I can leave word to owr ofiloe to send you
a check f'ar tho emount,

Yours wry sincerely,

¢ /@&i
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